

AIV 05-14-24

#### AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING RESTRICTED RESIDENTIAL PARKING ZONES FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES IN CERTAIN AREAS IN THE CITY OF CAMDEN AS HANDICAP PARKING PRIVILEGES ONLY

WHEREAS, the Applicants listed in Exhibit A attached hereto have applied for Restricted Residential Handicapped Parking Zones;

WHEREAS, said Applicants have submitted the required fees and provided the appropriate proof that they are the holder of the required specifications to have a Type 1 or Type 2 Handicapped Parking permit designated in front of or near their respective homes listed in Exhibit A attached hereto; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Camden that, all the addresses listed in Exhibit A attached hereto, shall be designated as either a Type 1 or Type 2 "Handicapped Parking" to have access to parking or personalized signage during the period of time that the said premises are occupied by the handicapped individuals.

SECTION 1. Type 1 Handicapped Parking locations shall be reserved for any handicapped operator. All others shall be prohibited from parking in such space.

SECTION 2. Type 2 Handicapped Parking locations shall only be utilized by the approved applicant and only by the vehicle whose license plate corresponds with the license plate number on the posted sign. All others shall be prohibited from parking in such space.

SECTION 3. By the adoption of this ordinance, we are creating a schedule of Personalized Signage "Handicapped Parking" areas, including those set forth herein and including any other "Handicapped Parking" areas heretofore adopted by ordinance. Any ordinance prohibiting parking at the location specified is hereby rescinded and repealed, in part, wherein it conflicts with the ordinance to be adopted.

SECTION 4. Any portion of this ordinance not herein amended and supplemented shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to such inconsistency only.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after its final passage and publication as provided by law.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27BBB-23 and N.J.S.A. 40:69A-41, a true copy of this Ordinance shall be forwarded to the Mayor, who shall have ten (10) days from the receipt thereof to approve or veto this Ordinance. Additionally, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27BBB-23, a true copy of this Ordinance shall be forwarded to the State Commissioner of Community Affairs, who shall have ten (10) days from the receipt thereof to veto this Ordinance, and the action by the Commissioner regarding this Ordinance shall supersede any action by the Mayor on the same Ordinance. All notices of approval and/or veto shall be filed in the Office of the Municipal Clerk.

Date of Introduction: May 14, 2024

The above has been reviewed and approved as to form.

DANIELS BLACKBURN

City Attorney

ANGEL FUENTES
President, City Council

VIOTOR CARSTARPHEN Mayor

ATTEST: LUIS PASTORIZA Municipal Clerk

### **EXHIBIT A**



# INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE APPROVALS

APPLICANT	ADDRESS	FEE PAID	PLACARD #/ PLATE #	PERMIT TYPE	
1. Tabatha C. Stephens-Scott	562 Berkley St	120.00	P2747871	TYPE 1	
2. Jorge Martinez	2256 Baird Blvd	120.00	P2814498	TYPE 1	
3. Annie D . Rozier	804 Morgan St	120.00	P2794518	TYPE 1	,
4. Kimberly N. Williams	1246 Kenwood Ave	145.00	3832НК	TYPE 2	
5. Brian K. McCollum	3029 Congress Rd	145.00	3822HK	TYPE 2	
4. Elite R. Pearson	385 Marlton Pike	45.00	2203НЈ	TYPE 2	upgrade
<u> </u>			***************************************	<u> </u>	
	***	ļ			

Angel Fuentes, President Councilperson-at-Large

Sheila Davis, Vice-President Councilperson-ar-Large

Nohemi Soria-Perez Councilperson-at-Large

Luis Pastoriza, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk

Yenise E. Valdez Assistant Municipal Clerk

Howard McCoach Counsel-To-Council



Arthur Barclay Councilperson, 1st Ward Chris Collins Councilperson, 2nd Ward

Falio Leyba-Martin Councilperson, 3rd W

## MUNICIPAL CLERK

CITY OF CAMDEN NEW JERSEY

PO Box 95120
Room 105, City Hall
Camden, NJ 08101
Tele: (856) 757-7223 / Fax: (856) 757-7220
Email: <u>clerk@ci.camden.nj.us</u> Website: <u>www.ci.camden.nj.us</u>

# MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 14, 2024

TO: Victor Carstarphen, Mayor

. . .

FROM: Luis Pastoriza, Municipal Clerk

RE: Ordinance Final Passage – (MC-5506)

Ordinance Designating Restricted Residential Parking Zones for Individuals with Disabilities to Certain Areas in the City Of Camden as Handicap Parking Privileges Only

In accordance with Rule XIX of the Administrative Code of the City of Camden (Rules of Procedure governing the City Council), I am delivering to you the attached ordinance adopted by City Council at a **Regular** meeting held on <u>6-11-2024</u>. Said article provides that "each ordinance shall be returned by the Mayor to the Municipal Clerk after the Mayor has affixed his /her signature thereto or after the expiration of **ten (10) days** from the date of its delivery to the Mayor in any event."

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR							
Received by:	Date:	6/14/24					
Date of Approval:	6/24/24						